

Case No. 19-1063

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTINE FRAPPIED,  
CHRISTINE GALLEGOS,  
KATHLEEN GREENE,  
JOYCE HANSEN,  
KRISTINE JOHNSON,  
GEORGEAN LABUTE,  
JOHN ROBERTS,  
ANNETTE TRUJILLO, and  
DEBBIE VIGIL

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AFFINITY GAMING BLACK HAWK, LLC

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Raymond P. Moore  
District Court Civil Action No. 17-cv-1294-RM-NYW

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
AND THE EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE FOR LAW &  
POLICY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

Darold W. Killmer and Liana Orshan, *Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
KILLMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP, 1543 Champa St., Ste. 400, Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 571-1000, (303) 571-1001 fax

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**.....iv

**CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)**.....v

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....vi

**INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE** ..... 1

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....2

**II. ARGUMENT** .....5

**A. SHOWING THAT AN EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATED AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE  
BECAUSE OF SEX PLUS AGE IS SIMPLY ONE METHOD OF PROVING SEX  
DISCRIMINATION UNDER TITLE VII**.....6

    1. ALMOST FIFTY YEARS OF CASE LAW SUPPORTS  
    “SEX PLUS CLAIMS” .....6

    2. A CLAIM ALLEGING DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEX PLUS  
    AGE IS A VIABLE “SEX PLUS” CLAIM.....12

    3. PLAINTIFFS’ SEX PLUS AGE CLAIMS STATE A TITLE VII CLAIM .....19

**B. THE EVERYDAY EXPERIENCES OF THOSE WHO FALL WITHIN TWO OR  
MORE PROTECTED CLASSES SUPPORT RECOGNITION OF A SEX PLUS  
AGE CLAIM**.....21

    1. THE EXPERIENCE OF BELONGING SIMULTANEOUSLY TO MORE THAN  
    ONE PROTECTED CLASS EQUALS MORE THAN THE SUM OF THE  
    EXPERIENCE OF BELONGING TO EACH CLASS INDIVIDUALLY .....21

    2. THE EXPERIENCE OF OLDER WOMEN IN THE WORKPLACE IS UNIQUELY  
    SHAPED BY THE INTERSECTION OF SEXISM AND AGEISM.....25

**CONCLUSION.....27**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30**

**CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....31**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE**

The Internal Revenue Service has determined that The National Employment Lawyers Association (“NELA”) is organized and operated pursuant to Section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code. NELA is a non-profit organization and is exempt from income tax. NELA has no parent corporation, nor has it issued shares or securities.

The Employee Rights Advocacy Institute for Law & Policy is a related charitable public interest organization of NELA. It is organized pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code as a non-profit organization exempt from income tax.

**CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)**

No party's counsel authored any part of this brief; no party or party's counsel contributed any money to fund preparing or submitting the brief; and no person other than amicus curiae, its members, or its counsel contributed any money that was intended to fund preparing or submitting the brief. *See* Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**STATUTES**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, as amended  
 29 U.S.C. § 621, *et seq.* (1967).....5, 6 n.3, 17, 18

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended,  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, *et seq.* (1964) .....*passim*

**CASES**

*Alfonso v. SCC Pueblo Belmont Operating Co.*,  
 912 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Colo. 2012).....11

*Arnett v. Aspin*, 846 F. Supp. 1234 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....16, 17

*AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen*, 566 U.S. 701 (2009) .....7

*Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) .....12

*Bauers-Toy v. Clarence Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193758 (W.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2015).....18

*Bryant v. Int’l Sch. Servs., Inc.*, 675 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1982) .....10 n.4

*Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.*, 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009).....12

*Connecticut v. Teal*, 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....8

*Coleman v. B-G Maint. Mgmt.*, 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997) .....10

*Craft v. Metromedia, Inc.*, 572 F. Supp. 868 (W.D. Mo. 1983) .....2

*Craft v. Metromedia, Inc.*, 766 F.2d 1205 (8th Cir. 1985) .....2, 3

*Craig v. Yale Univ. Sch. of Med.*,  
 838 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D. Conn. 2011).....19

*Derungs v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 374 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2004).....4

*Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa*, 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....19

*Dominguez v. FSI L.A., LLC*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65657 (C.D. Cal. May 17, 2016).....17 n.7

*Doucette v. Morrison County*, 763 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2014) .....16

*Earwood v. Cont’l Se. Lines, Inc.*, 539 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1976).....10 n.4

*EEOC v. BOK Fin. Corp.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191620 (D.N.M. Sep. 18, 2013).....17 n.7, 19

*Fisher v. Vassar Coll.*, 70 F.3d 1420 (2d Cir. 1995) .....4, 10 n.4

*Franchina v City of Providence*, 881 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018).....10 n.4

*Fuller v. Meredith Corp.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140322 (D. Kan. Aug. 20, 2018).....17 n.7

*Gavura v. Pa. State House of Representatives*,  
55 F. App’x 60 (3d Cir. 2002) .....10 n.4

*Gerdorn v. Cont’l Airlines*, 692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982) .....10 n.4

*Good v. U.S. W. Commc’ns*,  
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1968 (D. Or. Feb. 16, 1995) .....17 n.7

*Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corporation*,  
596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010) .....15

*Hall v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n*,  
995 F. Supp. 1001 (E.D. Mo. 1998) .....17 n.7, 19

*Hamilton v. Geithner*, 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....10 n.4

*Harper v. Thiokol Chem. Corp.*, 619 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1980).....10 n.4

*Harris v. Maricopa Cty. Superior Court*,  
631 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011) .....10 n.4, 21, 24

*Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.*, 833 F.2d 1406 (10th Cir. 1987).....10

*Higgins v. New Balance Ath. Shoe, Inc.*,  
194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....10 n.4

*In re Consol. Pretrial Proceedings in Airline Cases*,  
582 F.2d 1142, 1145 (7th Cir. 1978) .....10 n.4

*International Union v. Johnson Controls*, 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....7

*Jefferies v. Harris County Community Action Association*,  
615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980) .....*passim*

*Johnston v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79125 (D. Minn. Sep. 2, 2009).....16, 20

*Jones v. Okla. City Pub. Sch.*, 617 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010).....6 n.3, 18

*Kimble v. Wis. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.*,  
690 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Wis. 2010) .....24

*King v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 738 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1984) .....10 n.4

*Knott v. Mo. P. R. Co.*, 527 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1975).....10 n.4

*Lam v. University of Hawaii*, 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994).....9, 13, 25

*Maganuco v. Leyden Cmty. High Sch. Dist. 212*,  
939 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1991) .....10 n.4, 14

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....11 n.5

*Morelli v. Cedel*, 141 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1998) .....5

*Mosley v. Ala. United Judicial Sys.*,  
562 F. App’x 862 (11th Cir. 2014).....10 n.4



*Mulvihill v. Pac. Mar. Ass’n*, 587 F. App’x 422 (9th Cir. 2014) .....16

*Olmstead v. L.C.*, 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....8

*Osman v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5313 (D. Colo. Jan. 15, 2016) .....11

*Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.*, 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....*passim*

*Plotke v. White*, 405 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2005).....13

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....25

*Refermat v. Lancaster Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129136 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2018).....17 n.7

*Renz v. Grey Advert.*, 1997 U.S. LEXIS 20766 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 1997).....16

*Ridgell-Boltz v. Colvin*, 565 F. App’x 680 (10th Cir. 2014) .....15

*Rosencrans v. Quixote Enters.*, 755 F. App’x 139 (3d Cir. 2018) .....10 n.4, 19

*Schafer v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. of Sch. Dist.*,  
903 F.2d 243 (3d Cir. 1990) .....10 n.4

*Shazor v. Pro’l Transit Mgmt.*, 744 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2014).....10 n.4, 24

*Sherman v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*, 996 F. Supp. 719 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....17 n.7

*Sherman v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*, 188 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 1999).....17 n.7

*Siegel v. Inverness Med. Innovations, Inc.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110541 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 2009).....17 n.7

*Smith v. Conn. Packaging Materials*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5265 (D. Conn. Jan. 16, 2015) .....17 n.7

*Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.*, 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971) .....9, 25

*Weightman v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.*,  
 772 F. Supp. 2d 693 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....11, 12, 19

*Willingham v. Macon Tel. Pub. Co.*, 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975) .....8

*Wolf v. Time Warner, Inc.*, 548 F. App’x 693 (2d Cir. 2013) .....16

*Zekavat v. Phila. Coll. Of Osteopathic Med.*,  
 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3802 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 1997) .....17 n.7

**REGULATIONS**

29 CFR § 1604.4 .....8

EEOC Compliance Manual, Ch. 15, § IV.C .....19 n.8, 11 n.5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Crenshaw, Kimberle, *Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics*, Univ. of Chicago Legal Forum, Vol. 1989: Iss. 1, Art. 8 (1989).....21, 22, 23

Editorial Board, *For Once, We’d Like to See a 65-Year Old TV Anchorwoman*, THE KANSAS CITY STAR (June 10, 2017) .....2

Gielow, Leslie S., *NOTE: Sex Discrimination in Newscasting*, 84 Mich. L. Rev. 443 (Dec. 1985).....3

Harnois, Catherine E., *Age and Gender Discrimination: Intersecting Inequalities Across the Lifecourse*, in AT THE CENTER: FEMINISM, SOCIAL SCIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE 93 (Vasilikie Demos & Marcia Texler Segal eds., 2015) .....25

Lahey, Johanna, *Age, Women, and Hiring: An Experimental Study*, THE JOURNAL OF HUMAN RESOURCES, Vol. 43, No. 1 (Winter 2008).....26

Mayeri, Serena, *Intersectionality and Title VII: A Brief (Pre-)History*, 95 Boston Univ. L. Rev. 713 (May 2015).....23 n.9

Neumark, *et al.*, *Is It Harder for Older Workers to Find Jobs? New and Improved Evidence from a Field Experiment*, NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH (Nov. 2017).....26

Porter, Nicole B., *Sex Plus Age Discrimination: Protecting Older Women Workers*, 81 Denv. U.L. Rev. 79 (2003).....2, 3, 4, 25, 26

Rikleen, Lauren, *Older Women Are Being Forced Out of the Workforce*, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW (Mar. 10, 2016).....27

Roberts, Alana, *Appearance counts: Casinos say looks just one aspect of standards for cocktail servers*, THE LAS VEGAS SUN (Mar. 31, 2005).....4

Smith, Ben, *Intersectional Discrimination and Substantive Equality: A Comparative and Theoretical Perspective*, EQUAL RIGHTS REVIEW, Vol. 16 (Apr. 1, 2016).....22
